
 
 

Attachment  C  
 

Safety and Airspace Monitoring 
 
 
 

Update of the development of a comprehensive profile of operators, aircraft types, and 
readiness in the Middle East (MID) Region where the Reduced Vertical Separation Minimum 
(RVSM) is provisionally planned to be applied 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This paper presents an update to the comprehensive profile of operators and aircraft types 
operating in the Middle East (MID) Region. The initial analysis, presented at MIDANPIRG RVSM TF/2 
(reference 1) has been updated with additional traffic samples received from Iran, Jordan, and Oman. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The guidelines for the sample were similar to those used for the Asia Pacific Reduced 
Vertical Separation Minima (RVSM) Task Force work. Table 1 presents the information requested for 
an individual traffic movement, or flight, in the sample. 

 
ITEM EXAMPLE NECESSARY 

OR OPTIONAL 
Date (either month/day/year or 
day/month/year format) 

5/01/00 or 01/05/00 for 1 May 
2000 

NECESSARY 

Aircraft call sign MAS704 NECESSARY 
Aircraft Type B734 NECESSARY 
Origin Aerodrome WMKK NECESSARY 
Destination Aerodrome RPLL NECESSARY 
Entry Fix into RVSM Airspace MESOK NECESSARY 
Time at Entry Fix  2:25 (or 0225) NECESSARY 
Flight Level at Entry Fix  330 NECESSARY 
Exit Fix from RVSM Airspace NISOR NECESSARY 
Time at Exit Fix  4:01 (or 0401) NECESSARY 
Flight Level at Exit Fix  330 NECESSARY 
First Fix Within RVSM Airspace OR First 
Airway Within RVSM Airspace 

MESOK OR G582 OPTIONAL 

Time at First Fix 02:25 OR 0225 OPTIONAL 
Flight Level at First Fix 330 OPTIONAL 
Second Fix Within RVSM Airspace OR 
Second Airway Within RVSM Airspace 

MEVAS OR G577  

Time at Second Fix  02:50 OR 0250 OPTIONAL 
Flight Level at Second Fix  330 OPTIONAL 
(Continue with as many Fix/Time/Flight-
Level entries as are required to describe 
the flight’s movement within RVSM 
airspace)  

 OPTIONAL 

Table 1.  Information Required for a Flight in Traffic Sample 
 

 

2.2 The following section presents the results of processing the traffic sample obtained from 
several Flight Information Regions (FIRs) in the MID region. These results are presented in 
terms of summaries of operators, fleet composition, flight level utilization and origin-
destination combinations in MID Region, as obtained from the sample. 



  

3. DISCUSSION 

3.1 Eight States – Bahrain, Egypt, Iran, Jordan, Lebanon, Oman, Saudi Arabia, and United 
Arab Emirates (UAE) - provided the traffic data in the sample.   Traffic data from 20 
January 2001 through 20 February 2001 were available from the Bahrain, Egypt, Iran, 
Lebanon, Saudi Arabia, and UAE FIRs.  The Oman FIR data sample contained traffic 
movement data for 20 - 31 January 2001, and 1, 10, 15 February 2001.  The Jordan FIR 
data sample contained traffic movement data for 20 January – 2 February, and 7 – 8 
February 2001.  Table 2 contains a profile of the FIR data used in this analysis. 

State FIR Traffic Sample Dates 
Bahrain Bahrain 20 January – 20 February 2001 

Egypt Cairo 19 January – 22 February 2001 

Iran Tehran 20 January – 20 February 2001 

Jordan Amman 20 January – 2 February; and 7 - 8 
February 2001 

Lebanon Beirut  21 January – 19 February 2001 

Oman Muscat 20 – 31 January 2001, and 1, 10, 15 
February 2001 

Saudi Arabia Jeddah 24 January – 26 February 2001 

United Arab 
Emirates 

UAE 20 January  – 20 February 2001 

Table 2. States which contributed data to this analysis 

3.2 Flight level data were not available in all traffic samples. Therefore, all flights contained in 
the traffic samples were included in the analysis regardless of flight level.  This means 
that the analysis includes regional aircraft types that normally do not operate in RVSM 
airspace as well as the commercial aircraft types capable of high altitude operations.  The 
sample days are represented in Figure 1.  Appendix A provides detail regarding the FIR 
sources of the traffic movement data by day and also gives actual daily counts of flights 
contributed by each such source. 

3.3 Figure 2 shows the top 20 commercial operators, in terms of total operations, as observed 
in the traffic sample.  These operators account for roughly 60 percent of the operations 
observed in the sample.  The top five, representing roughly 36 percent of total operations 
in the data sample, are Saudi Arabian Airlines, Egypt Air, Gulf Air, Emirates, and Pakistan 
International Airlines Corporation. 
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Figure 1.  Plot of Daily Flight Activity Contributions to MID Region Traffic Sample 
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Figure 2.  Top 20 MID Region Operators in Rank Order 

3.4 The use of aircraft-type designators varied among the FIR samples.  In order to 
standardize the presentation of results, the aircraft types observed in the various FIR 
samples were combined into aircraft groups. The aircraft type group definitions are shown 



  
in Table 3. Aircraft types, which did not belong to one the groups listed in 
the table, were included in the analysis using the designator obtained during the sample. 

 
Aircraft Type Group Aircraft Types  

A300 A300, A306, EA30, A30B 

A310 A310, EA31 

A320 A320, A319, A321, EA32 

A330 A330, EA33, A333, A332 

A340 A340, EA34, A343, A342 

B727 B727, B721, B722, B72A, B72Q, B72S 

B737 I B733, B734, B735, B73B, B73J, B73S 

B737 II B73A, B731, B732 

B737 III B736, B737, B738, B73C 

B744 B744, B74F, B74B 

B747 B747, B741, B742, B743, B74A, B74S, B74R 

B757 B757, B752 

B767 B767, B762, B763 

B777 B777, B772, B773 

 

TABLE 3.  DEFINITIONS OF THE AIRCRAFT TYPE GROUPS USED IN ANALYSIS OF TRAFFIC SAMPLE 
 

3.5 The distribution of the top 20 Aircraft Types/Groups representing over 88 percent of total 
operations is shown in Figure 3. The top five aircraft types/groups, representing roughly 
46 percent of the operations in the combined FIR samples, as defined in Table 3, are: 
A320, A300, B747, B777, and B767.  Complete details of operations by aircraft type as 
observed in the sample are shown in Appendix B. 

3.6 It is noted that the C130 aircraft is present in the list of top 20 aircraft types for the MID 
traffic sample. The C130 aircraft accounted for 2.47 percent of the total traffic in the 
sample. 

 



 

Top 20 Aircraft Type/Groups in the MID Region Traffic Sample in 
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FIGURE 3.  TOP 20 MID REGION AIRCRAFT TYPES/GROUPS IN RANK ORDER 

3.7 Approximately 67 percent of the flights in the FIR traffic samples contained flight level 
information.  Figure 4 shows the flight level utilization for those flights with flight level data. 

Flight Level Utilization in the MID Region Traffic Sample
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FIGURE 4.  FLIGHT LEVEL UTILIZATION IN MID REGION DATA SAMPLE 



  
3.8 The number of unique origin- destination combinations in the data 

sample is large.  Figure 5 shows the top 20 unique origin-destinations combinations, 
which represents approximately 16 percent of total operations in the sample. 

Top 20 Origin-Destination Combinations in MID Traffic Sample in 
Rank Order
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FIGURE 5.  TOP 20 ORIGIN-DESTINATIONS IN THE MID REGION TRAFFIC SAMPLE 

3.9 The top 60 unique State-State origin-destination combinations, as defined by the first two 
characters of an ICAO airport designator, are presented in Table 4.  When organized by 
State of origin and State of destination, the entries in Table 4 account for roughly 63 
percent of the total traffic operations in the sample. Appendix C contains the Origin-
destination details for the top 10 State-state combinations. 

 
First Two 

Characters 
of ICAO 
Airport 

Designators 

State Name State Name Count Percentage Cumulative 
Percentage 

OE-OE Saudi Arabia Saudi Arabia 5864 7.47% 7.47% 
HE-HE Egypt Egypt 5299 6.75% 14.22% 
OP-OE Pakistan Saudi Arabia 1845 2.35% 16.56% 
OM-EG United Arab Emirates United Kingdom 1839 2.34% 18.91% 
OM-OB United Arab Emirates Bahrain 1761 2.24% 21.15% 
OE-HE Saudi Arabia Egypt 1728 2.20% 23.35% 
OM-OE United Arab Emirates Saudi Arabia 1683 2.14% 25.49% 
HE-ED Egypt Germany 1240 1.58% 27.07% 
WI-OE Indonesia Saudi Arabia 1229 1.57% 28.64% 
OT-OM Qatar United Arab Emirates 1219 1.55% 30.19% 
OM-ED United Arab Emirates Germany 1212 1.54% 31.73% 
OP-OM Pakistan United Arab Emirates 1157 1.47% 33.21% 
OE-LT Saudi Arabia Turkey 1126 1.43% 34.64% 
OM-HE United Arab Emirates Egypt 891 1.13% 35.77% 



 
First Two 

Characters 
of ICAO 
Airport 

Designators 

State Name State Name Count Percentage Cumulative 
Percentage 

LI-HE Italy Egypt 888 1.13% 36.91% 
VA-OE India Saudi Arabia 845 1.08% 37.98% 
OI-OE Iran Saudi Arabia 833 1.06% 39.04% 
OM-OK United Arab Emirates Kuwait 794 1.01% 40.05% 
OB-EG Bahrain United Kingdom 704 0.90% 40.95% 
OO-OM Oman United Arab Emirates 700 0.89% 41.84% 
OM-LF United Arab Emirates France 686 0.87% 42.71% 
WR-OE Indonesia Saudi Arabia 633 0.81% 43.52% 
OM-OJ United Arab Emirates Jordan 575 0.73% 44.25% 
VI-OE India Saudi Arabia 561 0.71% 44.97% 
LF-HE France Egypt 554 0.71% 45.67% 
OK-HE Kuwait Egypt 547 0.70% 46.37% 
VA-OM India United Arab Emirates 525 0.67% 47.04% 
VG-OE Bangladesh Saudi Arabia 523 0.67% 47.70% 
OS-OE Syrian Arab Rep. Saudi Arabia 500 0.64% 48.34% 
OL-OE Lebanon Saudi Arabia 487 0.62% 48.96% 
OM-EH United Arab Emirates Netherlands 481 0.61% 49.57% 
OK-OE Kuwait Saudi Arabia 479 0.61% 50.18% 
OM-OI United Arab Emirates Iran 479 0.61% 50.79% 
OM-OL United Arab Emirates Lebanon 477 0.61% 51.40% 
OE-EG Saudi Arabia United Kingdom 474 0.60% 52.00% 
HE-EG Egypt United Kingdom 464 0.59% 52.60% 
WM-OE Malaysia (Peninsular) Saudi Arabia 441 0.56% 53.16% 
OE-GM Saudi Arabia Morocco 423 0.54% 53.70% 
OM-LT United Arab Emirates Turkey 402 0.51% 54.21% 
VT-OM Thailand United Arab Emirates 390 0.50% 54.70% 
OE-OB Saudi Arabia Bahrain 383 0.49% 55.19% 
OM-EL United Arab Emirates Luxembourg 382 0.49% 55.68% 
OM-LI United Arab Emirates Italy 366 0.47% 56.14% 
VO-OE India Saudi Arabia 356 0.45% 56.60% 
OM-HS United Arab Emirates Sudan 345 0.44% 57.04% 
OS-OM Syrian Arab Rep. United Arab Emirates 345 0.44% 57.48% 
OE-DA Saudi Arabia Algeria 340 0.43% 57.91% 
HE-EB Egypt Belgium 339 0.43% 58.34% 
OE-LF Saudi Arabia France 330 0.42% 58.76% 
VO-OM India United Arab Emirates 327 0.42% 59.18% 
OE-DN Saudi Arabia Nigeria 322 0.41% 59.59% 
OT-OP Qatar Pakistan 318 0.40% 59.99% 
OL-OK Lebanon Kuwait 316 0.40% 60.40% 
VA-OB India Bahrain 290 0.37% 60.76% 
WS-OM Singapore United Arab Emirates 290 0.37% 61.13% 
OM-LS United Arab Emirates France 282 0.36% 61.49% 
OK-OB Kuwait Bahrain 275 0.35% 61.84% 
OY-OE Yemen Saudi Arabia 275 0.35% 62.19% 
VI-OM India United Arab Emirates 273 0.35% 62.54% 

TABLE 4.  TOP 60 UNIQUE STATE-STATE COMBINATIONS 

 



  
3.10 In order to assess the current readiness of the target MID airspace 

for RVSM, State RVSM approvals contained in the Unified Asia Pacific Approvals 
Registry and Monitoring Organization (APARMO) Database were assembled.  The 
Unified APARMO Database contains all State RVSM approvals reported to either the 
APARMO or the North Atlantic Central Monitoring Agency.  Eurocontrol’s RVSM website 
presents all airframes considered by that agency to be RVSM MASPS compliant.  The 
designation “MASPS Compliant” for an airframe may mean that the airframe already has 
State RVSM approval, or that the airframe is judged by its operator to be ready for 
presentation to a State approval process.  The approvals in the Unified APARMO 
Database and the Eurocontrol listing of MASPS-compliant airframes were compared to 
the operator/aircraft-type combinations in Appendix D in order to assess the readiness of 
the airspace for RVSM. Appendix D shows the results of the careful comparison of State 
approvals and MASPS-complaint aircraft to the entries in that Appendix D.  As will be 
observed, the overall result presented in Appendix D indicates that 0.804 is the proportion 
of operations currently being conducted by State approved (or readily able to be 
approved) operators and aircraft in the MID RVSM target airspace. 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 This paper has presented the results of analyzing traffic samples from eight MID Region 
FIRs where the RVSM is provisionally planned for implementation. The data were 
collected during the period 20 January through 20 February 2001 for the Bahrain, Egypt, 
Iran, Lebanon, Saudi Arabia, and UAE FIRs. The Oman FIR traffic sample included traffic 
from 20 – 31 January 2001, and 1, 10, and 15 February 2001. The Jordan FIR data 
sample contained traffic movement data for 20 January – 2 February, and 7 – 8 February 
2001. 

4.2 Twenty commercial operators accounted for roughly 60 percent of the total operations in 
the traffic sample, with the top five of these operators responsible for slightly more than 
36 percent. 

4.3 Twenty aircraft types/group accounted for roughly 88 percent of the total operations in the 
traffic sample, with the top five of these aircraft types/groups responsible for more than 46 
percent of total operations.  It was noted that the C130 aircraft was included in the top 
twenty aircraft types in the traffic sample, it was responsible for 2.47 percent of total 
operations in the traffic sample. 

4.4 The proportion of operations currently being conducted by State approved operators and 
aircraft in the MID RVSM target airspace is 0.804. 
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  Appendix A 

 
Details of Traffic Samples Collected in Middle East Region Where the RVSM Is Provisionally Planned 

for Application 

 
Date Bahrain Egypt Iran Jordan Lebano

n 
Oman Saud

i 
UAE Number of 

Unique 
Flights 

19-Jan-
01 

0 155 0 0 0 0 0 0 155 

20-Jan-
01 

403 293 212 124 0 391 0 508 1265 

21-Jan-
01 

426 314 227 146 109 395 0 531 1421 

22-Jan-
01 

437 662 207 177 108 385 0 532 1708 

23-Jan-
01 

397 536 221 154 113 385 0 523 1592 

24-Jan-
01 

499 594 176 177 118 410 3 541 2087 

25-Jan-
01 

474 650 186 168 133 425 2 555 1806 

26-Jan-
01 

492 647 177 156 74 431 3 512 2024 

27-Jan-
01 

451 654 166 156 95 418 0 484 1999 

28-Jan-
01 

478 666 114 167 127 420 4 512 2067 

29-Jan-
01 

517 673 100 187 105 434 5 499 2098 

30-Jan-
01 

458 607 131 146 98 413 2 488 1951 

31-Jan-
01 

568 680 118 207 130 454 56 539 2308 

1-Feb-01 535 642 423 174 131 481 643 557 2632 
2-Feb-01 540 596 222 175 107 0 686 546 2415 
3-Feb-01 471 678 0 0 119 0 681 512 2218 
4-Feb-01 491 689 230 0 130 0 687 549 2391 
5-Feb-01 498 642 221 0 125 0 729 551 2362 
6-Feb-01 449 554 237 0 109 0 712 528 2206 
7-Feb-01 577 672 238 220 112 0 817 583 2623 
8-Feb-01 574 656 246 197 116 0 753 598 2551 
9-Feb-01 585 634 252 0 122 0 769 579 2487 
10-Feb-

01 
541 755 212 0 105 496 406 537 2568 

11-Feb-
01 

545 747 233 0 126 0 1227 569 2482 

12-Feb-
01 

593 729 229 0 124 0 826 550 2601 

13-Feb-
01 

489 753 228 0 110 0 819 475 2489 

14-Feb- 616 820 227 0 123 0 963 567 2830 



 
01 

15-Feb-
01 

592 771 243 0 120 497 874 596 2973 

16-Feb-
01 

580 658 229 0 111 0 925 545 2674 

17-Feb-
01 

537 872 260 0 110 0 906 546 2858 

18-Feb-
01 

552 904 0 0 132 0 943 545 2838 

19-Feb-
01 

581 841 238 0 122 0 970 553 2949 

20-Feb-
01 

498 744 208 0 0 0 956 479 2624 

21-Feb-
01 

0 813 0 0 0 0 1051 0 1669 

22-Feb-
01 

0 571 0 0 0 0 942 0 1435 

23-Feb-
01 

0 0 0 0 0 0 932 0 932 

24-Feb-
01 

0 0 0 0 0 0 1018 0 1018 

25-Feb-
01 

0 0 0 0 0 0 1014 0 1014 

26-Feb-
01 

0 0 0 0 0 0 963 0 963 

 
 
 

 
 

5. APPENDIX B 

6. AIRCRAFT TYPE/GROUP DISTRIBUTION FOR THE MID REGION TRAFFIC SAMPLE (OVER 
98% OF AIRCRAFT TYPE/GROUPS SHOWN) 
 

Aircraft 
Type/Group 

Count Percentage Cumulative 
Percentage 

A320 11230 14.30% 14.30% 
A300 7780 9.91% 24.21% 
B747 7037 8.96% 33.17% 
B777 5623 7.16% 40.33% 
B767 5178 6.59% 46.93% 
A310 4845 6.17% 53.10% 
A330 4215 5.37% 58.46% 
B737I 2976 3.79% 62.25% 
MD90 2668 3.40% 65.65% 
B744 2629 3.35% 69.00% 
A340 2604 3.32% 72.31% 
B757 1963 2.50% 74.81% 
C130 1939 2.47% 77.28% 
B727 1854 2.36% 79.64% 
MD11 1562 1.99% 81.63% 



  
Aircraft 

Type/Group 
Count Percentage Cumulative 

Percentage 
B737III 1465 1.87% 83.50% 
DC10 1181 1.50% 85.00% 
L1011 972 1.24% 86.24% 
B737II 947 1.21% 87.45% 
B707 645 0.82% 88.27% 
TU54 620 0.79% 89.06% 
IL76 577 0.73% 89.79% 
G4 512 0.65% 90.45% 

BE20 420 0.53% 90.98% 
IL86 350 0.45% 91.43% 
DC8 311 0.40% 91.82% 
CL60 290 0.37% 92.19% 
IL18 261 0.33% 92.52% 
BA11 251 0.32% 92.84% 
YK42 251 0.32% 93.16% 
MD80 240 0.31% 93.47% 
T204 235 0.30% 93.77% 
B190 226 0.29% 94.06% 
LJ35 221 0.28% 94.34% 
AT42 200 0.25% 94.59% 
SW3 200 0.25% 94.85% 
G3 189 0.24% 95.09% 

IL62 179 0.23% 95.31% 
F900 177 0.23% 95.54% 
H25B 164 0.21% 95.75% 

G2 160 0.20% 95.95% 
C17 151 0.19% 96.15% 
G5 150 0.19% 96.34% 

AN12 146 0.19% 96.52% 
C5 123 0.16% 96.68% 

C560 98 0.12% 96.80% 
DA20 93 0.12% 96.92% 

P3 92 0.12% 97.04% 
FA50 84 0.11% 97.15% 
VC10 75 0.10% 97.24% 
DC9 62 0.08% 97.32% 
F27 59 0.08% 97.40% 
IL96 58 0.07% 97.47% 
T134 58 0.07% 97.54% 
CN35 55 0.07% 97.61% 
FK50 55 0.07% 97.68% 
F2TH 54 0.07% 97.75% 
LJ60 51 0.06% 97.82% 
HS25 50 0.06% 97.88% 
C160 41 0.05% 97.93% 
KE3 39 0.05% 97.98% 
FA20 36 0.05% 98.03% 
PC12 36 0.05% 98.07% 
TU34 35 0.04% 98.12% 

 
 



 
 



  
Appendix C 

7. ORIGIN-DESTINATION DETAILS FOR THE TOP TEN STATE-STATE COMBINATIONS IN THE MID 
REGION TRAFFIC SAMPLE  

State-State 
Combination 

Origin-Destination 
Combination 

Count Percentage 
Within the 
State-State 
Combinatio

n 

Percenta
ge of 
Total 

Sample 

OE-OE OERK OEJN 1011 17.24% 1.29% 
 OEJN OEDF 487 8.30% 0.62% 
 OEMA OEJN 382 6.51% 0.49% 
 OERK OEDF 256 4.37% 0.33% 
 OERK OEMA 194 3.31% 0.25% 
 OERY OEJN 182 3.10% 0.23% 
 OEYN OEJN 160 2.73% 0.20% 
 OERK OEAB 145 2.47% 0.18% 
 OEWJ OEJN 126 2.15% 0.16% 
 OERK OEHL 120 2.05% 0.15% 
 OEJN OEGN 113 1.93% 0.14% 
 OERK OEGN 111 1.89% 0.14% 
 OEJN OEAB 95 1.62% 0.12% 
 OETB OEJN 92 1.57% 0.12% 
 OERK OENG 82 1.40% 0.10% 
 OERY OEDR 78 1.33% 0.10% 
 OETB OERK 76 1.30% 0.10% 
 OEJN OEGS 71 1.21% 0.09% 
 OERR OERK 71 1.21% 0.09% 
 OETF OEJN 68 1.16% 0.09% 
 OEMA OEDF 66 1.13% 0.08% 
 OERY OEKM 66 1.13% 0.08% 
 OESK OERK 66 1.13% 0.08% 
 OETF OERK 66 1.13% 0.08% 
 OERK OEGS 62 1.06% 0.08% 
 OEYN OEDF 61 1.04% 0.08% 
 OERK OEBH 59 1.01% 0.08% 
 OETF OERY 56 0.95% 0.07% 
 OERK OEBA 52 0.89% 0.07% 
 OERY OEGS 50 0.85% 0.06% 
 OERY OEKK 49 0.84% 0.06% 
 OEJN OEDR 47 0.80% 0.06% 
 OENG OEJN 46 0.78% 0.06% 
 OEJN OEBA 45 0.77% 0.06% 
 OEWD OERK 43 0.73% 0.05% 
 OEJN OEHL 40 0.68% 0.05% 
 OEJN OEJN 39 0.67% 0.05% 
 OEJN OEBH 37 0.63% 0.05% 
 OETF OEKM 36 0.61% 0.05% 
 OERK OEPA 31 0.53% 0.04% 
 OEKM OEDR 29 0.49% 0.04% 
 OEKM OEJN 29 0.49% 0.04% 
 OETB OEMA 29 0.49% 0.04% 
 OESH OENG 27 0.46% 0.03% 



 
State-State 

Combination 
Origin-Destination 

Combination 
Count Percentage 

Within the 
State-State 
Combinatio

n 

Percenta
ge of 
Total 

Sample 

 OETB OEDR 25 0.43% 0.03% 
 OETB OERY 25 0.43% 0.03% 
 OEDF OEGS 24 0.41% 0.03% 
 OERY OEHL 24 0.41% 0.03% 
 OEYN OERK 24 0.41% 0.03% 
 OERK OEAH 21 0.36% 0.03% 
 OEWD OEJN 21 0.36% 0.03% 
 OETF OEDF 19 0.32% 0.02% 
 OESK OEJN 19 0.32% 0.02% 
 OEWJ OETB 19 0.32% 0.02% 
 OETF OEAB 18 0.31% 0.02% 
 OEPJ OEPF 18 0.31% 0.02% 
 OETB OEGT 15 0.26% 0.02% 
 OERY OEMA 15 0.26% 0.02% 
 OESH OERY 15 0.26% 0.02% 
 OEPA OEJN 13 0.22% 0.02% 
 OERB OEJN 13 0.22% 0.02% 
 OESH OEKM 13 0.22% 0.02% 
 OERY OENG 13 0.22% 0.02% 
 OEGN OEDF 12 0.20% 0.02% 
 OERK OEGT 12 0.20% 0.02% 
 OEWD OERY 12 0.20% 0.02% 
 OESK OETF 12 0.20% 0.02% 
 OEKM OEKK 11 0.19% 0.01% 
 OETF OEKK 11 0.19% 0.01% 
 OEDF OEAB 10 0.17% 0.01% 
 OERR OEGT 10 0.17% 0.01% 
 OERF OEHL 10 0.17% 0.01% 
 OETF OETB 10 0.17% 0.01% 
 OERY OESK 10 0.17% 0.01% 
 OESK OEHL 9 0.15% 0.01% 
 OESK OEMA 9 0.15% 0.01% 
 OERY OERR 9 0.15% 0.01% 
 OETB OESK 9 0.15% 0.01% 
 OETF OEGN 8 0.14% 0.01% 
 OEMA OEGS 8 0.14% 0.01% 
 OESK OEGT 8 0.14% 0.01% 
